

*****THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE*****
No. 18-8419

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FABIAN HERNANDEZ, *Petitioner*,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY OF PETITIONER

CARL DAVID MEDDERS
Burleson, Pate and Gibson, LLP
900 Jackson Street, Suite 330
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: (214) 871-4900
Facsimile: (214) 871-7543
D.C. Bar No. 494911
Email: dmedders@bp-g.com

WILLIAM STANLEY HARRIS*
Attorney at Law
307 West 7th Street, Suite 1905
Fort Worth, TX
Telephone: (817) 332-5575
Facsimile: (817) 335-6060
Texas Bar No. 09096700
Email: wsharris.law@gmail.com
** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities **iii**

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... **1**

 I. The reasons relied upon in federal court in its 2254(d) analysis were not contained in the specific or particular reasons offered by the state court..... 1

 II. Respondent concedes an important question to be resolved, arguing that this Court’s rejection of the *Richter* “could have supported” framework where the state court provides a reasoned decision is non-binding dicta 1

 III. The Fifth Circuit continues to be controlled by pre- *Wilson* case law requiring federal courts to defer to reasons that “could have supported” the state court decision 2

 IV. The TCCA explicitly adopted the state trial court reasons in the present case and did not express additional reasons for its decision..... 5

 V. Respondent seeks to muddy the waters by arguing the merits of an appeal Mr. Hernandez was denied due to the erroneous failure to grant a COA..... 9

Conclusion..... **9**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Catalan v. Cockrell</i> , 315 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Evans v. Davis</i> , 875 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Ex parte Hernandez</i> , 2015 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 87 (Crim. App. Jan. 28, 2015)	5, 8
<i>Ex parte Owens</i> , 515 S.W.3d 891 (2017)	6
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (2008)	6
<i>Ex parte Roberts</i> , 2009 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 836 (Crim. App. May 13, 2009)	7
<i>Ex parte Woods</i> , 176 S.W.3d 224, 225 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	8
<i>Freeney v. Davis</i> , 724 F. App'x 303, 312 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 955 S.W.2d 85 (1997).....	6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U. S. 86 (2011)	1
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 16-30486, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 17082 (5th Cir. June 6, 2019).....	3, 4
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 890 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 905 F.3d 924 (5th Cir. La., Oct. 12, 2018)	3
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir 2002).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Thomas v. Vannoy</i> , 898 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. Taylor</i> , 658 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Woods v. Thaler</i> , 399 F. App'x 884 (5th Cir. 2010).....	8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §2254(d)	5
